

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

CAUSE NO. 23A-CT-02059

HARJIT KAUR, Individually and	)	APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON
as the Special Administrator	)	SUPERIOR COURT NO. 4
of the Estate of	)	
HARVAIL SINGH DHILLON,	)	
	)	
<i>Appellant/Plaintiff,</i>	)	Trial Court Cause No.
	)	29D04-2212-CT-010006
v.	)	
	)	
AMAZON, INC., et al,	)	
	)	The Honorable J. Richard Campbell,
<i>Appellees/Defendants.</i>	)	Presiding Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., AMAZON, INC., AMAZON.COM, INC., and AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC, MQJI

---

WILSON ELSER MOSKOWITZ EDELMAN  
& DICKER LLP

*/s/ Edward M. O'Brien*

Edward M. O'Brien, Attorney No. 32092-39

Phillip G. Rizzo, Attorney No. 34170-49

Cyrus G. Dutton, IV, Attorney No. 38055-10

100 Mallard Creek Road, Suite 250

Louisville, KY 40207

502.238.8500 (main)

502.238.7844 (fax)

[Edward.O'Brien@wilsonelser.com](mailto:Edward.O'Brien@wilsonelser.com)

[Philip.Rizzo@wilsonelser.com](mailto:Philip.Rizzo@wilsonelser.com)

[Cyrus.Dutton@wilsonelser.com](mailto:Cyrus.Dutton@wilsonelser.com)

*Counsel for Appellees, Amazon Logistics, Inc.,*

*Amazon, Inc., Amazon.com, Inc., and*

*Amazon.com Services, LLC, MQJI*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....4

    A. Cases .....4

    B. Indiana Trial Rules .....7

    C. Statutes .....7

    D. Other .....7

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES** .....8

**STATEMENT OF CASE** .....8

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....13

**ARGUMENT** .....14

    A. Standard of Review .....14

    B. The trial court correctly determined Amazon owed no duty to a pedestrian walking on a public road .....15

        1. Amazon owed no duty to Dhillon because he had not entered the premises at the time of the accident .....15

        2. *Reece* is dispositive in cases where, as here, no allegedly dangerous condition on the premises visited itself upon the public roadway .....16

        3. The trial court’s decision is consistent with pre-*Reece* decisions addressing similar factual circumstances .....19

        4. The cases relied upon by the Estate are distinguishable or inapplicable following *Reece* .....22

    C. The Estate’s foreseeability argument improperly relies upon historical evidence.....26

    D. Amazon did not gratuitously assume a duty to protect Dhillon .....28

E. Contrary to ITLA’s contentions, the majority of jurisdictions do not impose a duty under like circumstances .....32

F. The trial court did not fail to draw all reasonable inferences in the Estate’s favor, nor did it improperly rely upon the Estate’s inconsistent allegations .....37

**CONCLUSION** .....38

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT** .....40

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**A. CASES**

*Albright v. Univ. of Toledo*, No. 01AP-130, 2001 Ohio App. LEXIS 4158 (Ohio Ct. App. Sep. 18, 2001).....32

*Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc.*, 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) .....31

*Blake v. Dunn Farms, Inc.*, 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980).....17, 18, 19

*Boggs ex rel. v. Lay*, 164 S.W.3d 4 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....34, 35

*Bradford v. Universal Const. Co., Inc.*, 644 So.2d 864 (Ala. 1994).....36

*Britz v. LeBase*, 258 So.2d 811 (Fla. 1971).....32

*Burrell v. Meads*, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991).....15

*Carignan v. N.H. Int’l Speedway*, 858 A.2d 536 (N.H. 2004).....33, 36

*Cavanaugh’s Sports Bar & Eatery, Ltd. v. Porterfield*, 140 N.E.3d 837 (Ind. 2020).....27

*Chimiente v. Adam Corp.*, 535 A.2d 528 (N.J. 1987).....32

*Cloe v. City of Indianapolis*, 712 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 2013).....11

*Combs v. Atlanta Auto Auction, Inc.*, 287 Ga. App. 9 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....36

*Cyr v. United States*, No. 5:10-cv-194, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66307 (D. Vt. June 21, 2011).....33

*Davis v. Ford Motor Co.*, 747 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....14

*Ember v. B.F.D.*, 490 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986).....25, 26, 29

*Epps v. United States*, 862 F.Supp. 1460 (D.S.C. 1994).....33

*Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. McClellan*, 149 S.W.2d 730 (Ky. App. 1941).....33

*Estate of Mickelsen v. North-Wend Foods, Inc.*, 274 P.3d 1193 (Alaska 2012).....33

*Ferreira v. Strack*, 636 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1994).....32

*Fleming v. Garnett*, 646 A.2d 1308 (Conn. 1994).....33, 35

*Ford v. Round Barn True Value, Inc.*, 883 N.E.2d 20 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007).....32

*Fuhrer v. Gearheart by Sea, Inc.*, 719 P.2d 1305 (Or. Ct. App. 1985).....32

*Garlick v. Trans Tech Logistics, Inc.*, 636 Fed. App. 108 (3d Cir. 2015).....37

*Goodwin v. Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill*, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016).....15, 27, 28

*Hansen v. Schmidman Properties, Inc.*, 115 N.W.2d 495 (Wis. 1962).....33

*Heath v. Honker’s Mini-Market*, 8 P.3d 1254 (Idaho Ct. App. 2008).....33

*Hevelone v. City Mkt., Inc.*, No. 20040481-CA, 2005 Utah App. LEXIS 214 (Utah Ct. App. May 12, 2005).....33

*HNMC, Inc. v. Chan*, No. 22-0053, 2024 Tex. LEXIS 35 (Tex. Jan. 19, 2024).....33, 36

*HNMC, Inc. v. Chan*, 637 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021).....36

*Holiday Rambler Corp. v. Gessinger*, 541 N.E.2d 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)..... 24, 25

*Holter v. Sheyenne*, 480 N.W.2d 736 (N.D. 1992).....32

*Humphries v. Trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Church*, 566 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1997).....32

*Jones v. Oakland City Univ. Founded by Gen. Baptists, Inc.*, 122 N.E.3d 911 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....14

*Jump v. Bank of Versailles*, 586 N.E.2d 873 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....31

*Justice v. CSX Transp.*, 908 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1990).....35

*Langen v. Rushton*, 138 Mich. App. 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....36

*Laufenberg v. Golab*, 438 N.E.2d 1238 (Ill. Ct. App. 1982).....20

*Laumann v. Plakakis*, 351 S.E.2d 765 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....32

*Louis Pizitz Dry Goods Co. v. Harris*, 118 So.2d 727 (Ala. 1959).....33

*Lutheran Hosp. v. Blaser*, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994).....*passim*

*Martin v. Flanagan*, 818 So.2d 1124 (Miss. 2002).....33

*Ollar v. Spakes*, 601 S.W.2d 868 (Ark. 1980).....33, 35
